
City and Borough of Sitka 
100 Lincoln Street • Sitka, Alaska 99835 

Coast Guard City, USA 

Planning and Community Development Department 

Date: December 9, 2016 

From: Staff 

To: Planning Commission 

Re: P 16-16 Boundary Line Adjustment 3614 Halibut Point Road and 109 Harbor Mountain Road 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Applicant 

Property Owner: 

Property Address: 

Legal Description: 

Del Stengl & Ernestine Massey 

Del Stengl & Ernestine Massey 

1 09 Harbor Mountain Road and 
3614 Halibut Point Road 

Lot 4 ofUSS 3317 and 
Lot 2 LLA of 
Lot 3 ofUSS 3317 

Parcel ID Number: 25610000 & 25615000 

Size of Existing Lot: 80,868/81,008 sf & 72,615 sf 

Zoning: R -1 MH 

MEETING FLOW 

• Report from Staff 

• Applicant comes forward 

• Applicant identifies him/herself- provides 
comments 

• Commissioners ask applicant questions 

• Staff asks applicant any questions 

• Floor opened up for Public Comment 

• Applicant has opportunity to clarify or provide 
additional information 

• Comment period closed - brought back to the 
board 

• Findings 

• Motion to approve 

Existing Land Use: Residential/Mobile/Mfg. Home Park/Undeveloped 

Utilities: Full city services 

Access: Access from Harbor Mountain Road 

Surrounding Land Use: Residential/Mobile/Mfg. Home Park, Undeveloped, Public Lands, & Recreational 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment A: Vicinity Map 
Attachment B: Aerial Vicinity Map 
Attachment C: Parcel Pictures 
Attachment D: Application 

Providing for today ... preparing for tomorrow 



Attachment E: Proposed Plat 
Attachment F: Current Plat 
Attachment G: Zoning Map 
Attachment H: Flood Zone Map 
Attachment I: Mailing List 
Attachment J: Proof of Payment 
Attachment K: Proof of Ownership 

BACKGROUND 

Massey's property, 109 Harbor Mountain Road, has been historically used as a mobile/manufactured home park 
with a single-family house located adjacent to Halibut Point Road. Stengl ' s property, 3614 Halibut Point Road, 
is largely undeveloped, with the exception of some grading. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The Boundary Line Adjustment (BLA) is requesting a 4,234 square foot equal exchange of property. Massey 
will give to Stengl an equally sized portion near theSE portion of the property adjacent to Halibut Point Road, 
and Stengl will give to Ma~s~y an equal portion of property that runs parallel to the side property line to remove 
encroachments of existing ailers into Stengl ' s current property. The BLA will result in Massey's and Stengl's 
property changing boundary line, but gross area will remain the same in the equal quid pro quo exchange. **For 
contextual purposes, the proposed, related minor subdivision would result in Massey's Lot 2 expanding by 
4,234 sf and Massey's Lot 1 contracting by 4,234 sf. 

BLA- Incorporates a platting variance for easements and encroachments 
In addition, the BLA shows the platting of easements and encroachments. **For contextual purposes, the 
proposed, related minor subdivision would result in splitting Massey's property (Lot 2 - 80,868 sf measured by 
former plat 96-29) into two lots (Lot 1 25 ,422sf and Lot 2 55,586 sf (total sum of 81 ,008 sf) measured by 
proposed preliminary minor subdivision plat) . 

Recorded and Historically Existing Easements 
Existing recorded and historically existing easements are shown as follows: 

The existing recorded easements include: 
1. A 10 foot access and utility easement from Book 31, Pg. 717 
2. A 15 foot access and utility easement from Book 21 , Pg. 49-52 
3. A 15 foot waterline easement from Book 21 , Pg. 49-52 
4. A 30 foot public access easement for Harbor Mountain Road 

The proposed & historically existing easements include: 
1. The 10 foot access and utility easement shifted slightly and expanded by approximately 48 feet (see 1 

above) 
2. The 15 access easement slightly shifted and expanded approximately 13.12 feet (see 2 above). 

Encroachments into Right-of-Way and Municipal Property 
The plat shows existing encroachments in three areas: 

1) Encroachments into Stengl's property that would be corrected by the BLA 
2) Encroachments into North Shuler Drive that are proposed to remain (shed) 
3) Encroachments into municipal property at the rear of Massey's property (trailer, carport, shed) that are 

proposed to remain. 



Boundary Line Adjustment 

A boundary line adjustment (BLA) is applicable where two adjoining property owners wish to move, but not 
remove, a common boundary; this type of replat is common to eliminate or reduce encroachments and 
nonconfoirnities with the provisions of Sitka General Code Titles 21 and 22 (SGC 21.16.010 A). The applicants 
are adjacent property owners who wish to move a boundary line at least in part to correct some encroachments 
into Mr. Stengl's property. 

The decision to approve a BLA may be made by the department administratively pursuant to SGC 21.16.010, 
subject to the zoning regulations set out in Title 22. In this case, staff had the authority to make the decision on 
the BLA. If staff had exercised that authority, it would have decided to deny this application based upon 
Department policy regarding encroachment and the impacts such encroachments have on property rights as well 
as the substandard easements present. A denial of the BLA would have acted like a defacto denial of the platting 
variance application and the application for the minor subdivision that follow since those applications assume 
approval of the boundary line adjustment. Because of this and the interrelated nature of the variance and minor 
subdivision with the boundary line adjustment at hand, staff have decided to defer to the Planning Commission 
as staff believes there is one way where the approval could happen and that is with conditions of approval that 
mitigate the adverse impacts related to encroachments into adjacent property through removal of encroachments 
and modification of the easements to meet the standards of the subdivision code regarding access easements 
widths (SGC 21.40.120(A)). 

Purpose of Subdivision Code 

The purpose of the subdivision code includes, but it not limited to a direction: 
• to promote and protect the public's health, safety and welfare; 
• provide access for firefighting apparatus; and 
• for orderly growth and development consistent with SGC and the Comprehensive Plan (SGC 

21.04.020(A, F, K). 

The current proposed boundary line adjustment contains elements of substandard development standards, 
encroachment into right-of-ways, and encroachment into adjacent property that are examples of clear impacts to 
the public's health, safety, and welfare, do not comply with the letter and spirit of the law found in Title 21 and 
22 in regards to protecting private property rights, access/easement standards, regulation of nonconforming uses, 
and do not comply with the Comprehensive Plan. The existing and proposed access easements that are 
substandard and could negatively impact the ability offrrefighting apparatus to have access to the parcels in case 
of emergency response as well as negatively impact the use of the parcels due to inadequate ingress and egress. 
In addition, the encroachments, which are types of trespass are injurious to the municipality's property rights and 
therefore are not in compliance with orderly growth and development consistent with SGC and the 
Comprehensive Plan. 

Subdivision Code- Design and Construction Requirements and Monumentation 
SGC 21.40.120(A), dictates that unless necessitated by unusual topographic, physical, or design features as 
determined by the planning commission, easements shall be twenty feet. 

In this case, there are no unusual topographic conditions, physical features (including the existing mobile/mfg. 
homes), nor design features that necessitate deviation from the existing code features. 



Platting Variance - Required Findings 

An assumption in the BLA and Minor Subdivision includes a variance from access easement widths of twenty 
feet pursuant to SGC 21.40.120(A). Therefore a Platting Variance is an assumed integral aspect of all of the 
proposals. 

SGC 21.48.010 Requirements for platting variances. A variance from the requirements ofthis title may be granted 
only if the planning commissionfinds that (emphasis added): 

A. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public safety, or welfare, or injurious to adjacent 
property. 

B. The tract to be subdivided is of such unusual size and shape or topographical conditions that the strict 
application of the requirements of this title will result in undue and substantial hardship. 

In regard to the first requirement, there can be neither detriment to public health or safety nor injurious to adjacent 
property. The facts presented show encroachments into adjacent municipal property that are injurious to the 
property rights of the municipality. Not only does it tread upon the property rights it also increases liabilities as 
well - both of which are per se injuries. Further, it can be argued the access easements below standard could 
affect access of firefighting apparatus in the case of emergency another potential detriment. In this case, only 
harm to adjacent property need be shown to defeat the entire variance request. 

The second requirement is twofold: First there must be a parcel of unusual size and shape or topographical 
conditions. The lot in creation has none of these features. Next, these unusual features must also cause undue and 
substantial hardship. In this case, not only are there no facts supporting unusual shape, size, or topographical 
features, there is also no proof that the requirement for meeting the code easement standard would cause undue 
and substantial hardship (exceptional hardship). 

Purpose of Zoning Code 

Among other principles, the purpose of the zoning code is: 
• to protect and promote private property rights; and 
• provide for gradual elimination of nonconformity (SGC 22 .04.020(F & K). 

In this case, the proposal incorporates design features that are below standards for access easements and have 
numerous locations of encroachment into municipal property and the adjacent right-of-way. Interestingly, the 
proposal's purpose is to correct encroachment into Mr. Stengl's property, but Ernestine Massey has chosen not 
to take corrective steps regarding encroachment into municipal property. The facts support that the proposal does 
not correct encroachments into municipal property or the right of way, which does not promote or protect private 
property rights; while the proposal does eliminate the nonconformity of the encroachments into Stengl ' s property 
it seeks to expand the nonconforming access easements. 

Development Standards of Title 22- Zoning 

The zone of the two parcels in question is Single-Family/Duplex/Manufactured Home District, which requires a 
minimum lot size of 8,000 sf.1 The minimum lot area does not include access easements.2 

Here the lots are far in excess of the minimum lot size, therefore, net lot size is a non-issue. 

Germane to this discussion, the notes to the Development standards state "Where lots or parcels do not front on 
and have direct access to streets, a minimum twenty-foot improved driveway with a minimum twelve-foot wide 

1 SGC Table 22.20-1. 
2 SGC 22.20.035 Note 1 to Table 22.20-1. 



drivable surface on a legal easement shall provide access between the subject development and the street."3 

Conformity with Code 

SGC 22.04.030 requires conformity with code, which includes design standards and non-conforming uses. 

In this case, the proposal does not comply with design standards regarding easements, there are existing use and 
structures encroaching into public right-of-ways and/or adjacent property, is does not entirely protect private 
property rights, it does not protect the public's health, safety, and welfare, nor does it provide for the gradual 
elimination of nonconformity, but seeks to expand, extend, and relocate such nonconformity. 

Non-Conforming Use/ Structures 

As a matter of persuasive code, SGC 22.24.050(£)(3), gives wide flexibility for certain instances where . 
nonconforming use and structures may be reconstructed, but explicitly does not allow encroachment into the 
public right-of-way or adjacent property. 

In this case, there are several encroachments into public right-of-ways and/or adjacent municipal property. 

Comprehensive Plan 

Section 2.4.2 directs decision makers to make land use decisions in compliance with all applicable land use laws 
and policies. In addition, Section 2.4.19 directs decision makers "to consistently follow and enforce land use 
polices, codes, regulations and decision, and do so in accordance with the following policies and objectives .... " 
"zoning and subdivision regulations are the primary mechanisms to manage land use in the Borough ... variances, 
and relief from the requirements shall be granted when all appropriate factors have been considered." 

The above code sections would be the applicable land use laws and the policy below would also be the basis for 
the decision in conjunction with the underlying principles and direction set out n the Comprehensive Plan above. 

Encroachment Policy 

Effective July 7, 2016, the Planning and Community Development Director established Policy 16-03, which 
states, "It is the policy of the Planning and Community Development Department (PCDD) that planning actions 
will be approved according to SGC and these guidelines. 

This Policy is intended to give general guidance, recognizing that every situation is different and methods may 
be adjusted accordingly. The purpose of this encroachment policy is to ensure that the department approves 
planning actions in a consistent manner. 

Guidelines: 
1. Planning actions will not be approved for properties with existing encroachments, except for actions 

to correct encroachments. These planning actions include, but are not limited to platting and variances. 
2. Encroachments must be corrected through appropriate means before planning actions may be 

considered. 
a. The owner may remove encroaching structure~. 
b. The owner may remove an encroaching portion of a structure. 
c. . The owner may move and encroaching structure. If the structure' s new location will be in a 

setback, a variance will be required. 

3 SGC 22.20.035 Note 2 to Table 22.20-1. 



Grandfathering I Historical Use I Legal Nonconformity 

It will be argued that the existing roads are "grandfathered" or should be grandfathered in. Those arguments 
should fail for several legally supported reasons. 

First what the code states: 

1) Nonconformity is defined in SGC 22.08.640 and can be summed as follows: a use that is no longer in 
compliance with current code, but was created in conformity with existing code. 

2) Such as use, pursuant to SGC 22.24.050 (D 1-2), may continue so long as it is not enlarged or increased 
nor extended to a greater area or moved in whole or in part to any portion of land or lot. 

Why it fails: 

1) First, it was not legally created. The existing proposed easements are located in different locations then 
originally approved (There is a general legal principle that no rights 'vest' pursuant to illegal or erroneous 
action)4

; 

2) Further, the proposed easements show various degrees of enlargement, extension, and increase; 
3) The proposed easement expands the land area of the nonconforming use; and/or 
4) Moreover, the historical use is not a listed criteria for the approval of a variance from a development 

standard and grandfathering in is not the subject matter of this action. 

FINDINGS 

As proposed, the BLA: 

1. Does not provide for orderly and consistent development consistent with the Sitka General Code and the 
principles, goals, and objectives of the Comprehensive Plan by not coming into compliance with 
existing design and development standards regarding easements as well as not correcting existing 
encroachments into adjacent property, both of which present detrimental impacts to the public's health, 
safety, and welfare. Further, the proposal does not present facts that support the necessary fmdings 
regarding variances, which the SGC and the Comprehensive Plan require. 

2. Access for firefighting apparatus would be dimensioned and below standard, which could be detrimental 
to the public's health, safety, and welfare. 

3. The encroachments into the adjacent municipal property and the right of way (North Shuler) would be 
injurious to those property rights. 

4. There are not facts presented, as required by the findings for platting variances, to support a lot of 
unusual size and shape or topographical features, and the facts support adequate lot size and shape with 
no unusual topographical features in the areas surrounding the easements ' location. 

5. There are no facts presented to support undue and substantial hardship to provide the appropriate 
easements and to correct the encroachment. 

Alternatively, if the BLA be modified and approved subject to the conditions that 1) the easements be platted in 
according with existing design standards (i.e. 20 foot widths) and that all encroachments into adjacent property 
be corrected that the impacts to public, health, safety and welfare and the potential injuries to adjacent property 
have been satisfactorily eliminated. 

4 Land Use Planning and Development Law, 2ed, Juergensmeyer, Section 5.28, pg. 183. 



RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that the Planning Commission adopt the Planners' analysis and suggested 2 sets of fmdings, 
and approve the BLA subject to the attached conditions of approval to mitigate any detrimental impacts 

Recommended Motions: (3 motions - read and voted upon separately) 

1) I move to find that: 
a. As Jlroposed, the BLA: 

1. Does not provide for orderly and consistent development consistent with the Sitka General 
Code and the principles, goals, and objectives of the Comprehensive Plan by not coming 
into compliance with existing design and development standards regarding easements as 
well as not correcting existing encroachments into adjacent property, both of which present 
detrimental impacts to the public's health, safety, and welfare. Further, the proposal does 
not present facts that support the necessary findings regarding variances, which the SGC 
and the Comprehensive Plan require. 

11. Access for firefighting apparatus would be dimensioned and below standard, which could 
be detrimental to the public's health, safety, and welfare. 

111. The encroachments into the adjacent municipal property and the right of way (North 
Shuler) would be injurious to those property rights. 

IV. There are not facts presented, as required by the findings for platting variances, to support 
a lot of unusual size and shape or topographical features, and the facts support a lot of 
adequate size and shape with no unusual topographical features in the areas surrounding 
the easements' location. 

v. There are no facts presented to support undue and substantial hardship to provide the 
appropriate easements and to correct the encroachment. 

2) I move to fmd that: 
a. If modified subject to the attached conditions of approval that the easements be platted in 

accordance with existing design standards for easement widths (i.e. 20 feet) and all encroachments 
connected to the properties in question into adjacent properties be removed prior to recording the 
Boundary Line Adjustment that the modifications and conditions of approval would eliminate the 
detrimental impacts to public, health, safety and welfare and the potential injuries to adjacent 
property. 

3) I move to approve the Boundary Line Adjustment of 109 Harbor Mountain Road and 3614 Halibut Point 
Road in the R -1 MH district, subject to the attached conditions of approval. The property is also known 
as Lot 4 of USS 3317 and Lot 2 LLA of Lot 3 of USS 3317. The request is filed by Del Stengl and 
Ernestine Massey. The owners of record of the respective lots are Del Stengl and Ernestine Massey. 

a. Conditions of Approval: 
1. The easements be platted in accordance with existing design standards for easement widths 

(i .e. 20 feet); and 
11. All encroachments connected to the properties in question into adjacent properties be 

removed prior to recording the Boundary Line Adjustment. 



City and Borough of Sitl<a 
100 Lincoln Street Sitka, Alaska 99835 

Coast Guard C ity , USA 

PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

POLICY 16-03 

ENCROACHMENT 

Effective Date: July 7, 2016 

Purpose: 

Policy: 

To establish consistent standards for planning actions involving encroachments 

within the Department. 

It is the policy of th e Planning and Community Development Department {PCDD} 

that plannin g actions will be approved according to SGC and these guidelines. 

This policy is intended to give general guidance, recognizing that every situation is different and 

methods may be adju sted accordingly. The purpose of thi s encroachment policy is to ensure 

that the department approves planning action s in a co nsistent manner. 

Guidelines: 

1. Planning actions will not be approved for prop erties with existing encroachments, 

except for actions to correct encroachments. Th ese plannin g actions inciude but are not 

limited to platting and variances. 

2. Encroachments must be corrected through appropriate mean s before planning actions 

may be considered . 

a. The owner may remove encroaching stru ctu re s. 

b . The owner may remove an encroaching portion of a structure. 

c. The owner may move an encroaching structure. If the structure's new location 

will be in the setba ck, a variance will be required . 

Approved (\JI1kX7!'- fiJ6~·J~{. 
Maegan B'osak, Director 

Date '7 j !3 J l ~ 
t l 

16-03 Encroachmen t Page 1 of 1 





City & Borough of Sitka, Alaska 
Selected Parcel: 
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TO 

O'NEILL SURVEYING & ENGINEERING 
P.O. BOX 1849, SITKA, ALASKA 99835 
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DATE .. £}~?. .£4 
SUBJECT 5TK..A/C::4.. fl~A£~/L Y r.~~.i?. V .. ~ 

~, \ •> ~ 

> .. AI J AYfJ.:P . .. ~K ... f;c) f.J.«;<; ·· ")F.: ~:z .. St.~::>..vl. '-: -'..:Y'-~J!!.. Cc!Af...(IL PL .. ?L:o &,i-:t.. {&~ .... . 
.... ... .... Il~1c...~::c:~ .4. ~:,.. v. ·~J.~~sr?.lf { . 7!Jj:,"=· >-.c~f.t"!..~ .~)3t:.~) ...... ':=:'.!£ ~?:'" ~o. 'd.~~.;, Eii.T: ... c,?l::!. .... i.-.rl:-1;, ... . . 

... . ?.~t,J) .._) <i.. .. G ~J-VlJ(S: J "'l.J jy-g~<,.TJ-.ir:.. At;tfiY9. .. ~~ .. ... EO.llc: ...... P!~S . ,· ~?i!. .. )?:Q/t;, ........................ . 

........... ~L ,r. k0... ~s IL'f . ~~q .~J!i..:~!..'.t!. P!<.: ~~ 6: i.7l:r£ 3 . ?:.~-.·~C . ~£.!/jpy ~ J.~. 'C. 0...~~::'J.."' f.:i...P:r... ..... X~k .. /hf·./£ 

. jSlf...W ... ?:oc~.(J:~ c. .AC .J..=r?tL ..... .nH.c ~<>c. .?.>?,i!if.J":c!.~, i::'f.r-•Y.. :"f:'!±\, A.,?Q i~('l:fi:l..'h ?..c.di::C'; ... 7.?<;; ..... . 
7 ~ 

..... . , 5:.r.rt tff, L:,. . '"::. t·~(~~&ii-. 'f. ~ .r. ?i.J.!.~.; A.P.;rJ.!.~'L~I:t.!f:c'.:J'.L .. /Y.. Y..N.~I[lf....S c.)M'='l ..... ~T.Ih.C. L 1--'~ ... ~5.-L 'f.! .~~ .... IJ.Hi... 
r-

....... Mo't!.'~T/.& .4 .. 5:C~,.)f.k. J.f~!:'.~\t.b.'l ~:r:t.. .... In . Ai?Ci2c)'/~ ~~Pi.:L/,.9 /~ ... +:~ .. ~.Y. . t ~.t:t.~P.!.!!i-:~ J..I:::i..ft~ .l~ ..... . 
' 

.... <:;c;~:;J.~c;~/~10. .. Qt\.i . T~ 5TY..J<;.. . ~,;; ... l:::o..:r:::.> ~-.,~ .~Lb!<;,. ~~E(J"l,.,...,9.~iJ.:.~~. '.~t::trr ~~ih JJ>Y~C: '!YiJ:t.C'Y!.._,0 . 

tC s:: (0 ') . 
. ftlf)M 71LfL '1Ji.-M(.JU2.,., \ol:.J'J.;"C. . .AS .'PA.t7.:r:.c.t:. .. JJ!..I!... .h::Jh:.?<;K'l .. ".rJ; SIGNED ............... -1. ~:-::-cJL/4.-............. .. . 

0 PLEASE REPLY 0 NO REPLY NECESSARY 

I 



CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA 
PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
GENERAL APPLICATION FORM 

APPLICATION FOR: 0 VARIANCE 0 CONDITIONAL USE 

0 ZONING AMENDMENT i2j( PLAT/SUBDIVISION 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: - .Si€"NC,l-- MP~S>e't' urr k•~E At:>~ust~t-Yr-

PROPERTY INFORMATION: 

CURRENT ZONING: __,i..""--'-\ _- M=-'-'H'-'----:----PROPOSED ZONING (if applicable):. ____________ _ 

CURRENT LAND USE(S): __________ PROPOSED LAND USES (if changing) : _________ _ 

APPLICANT INFORMATION: 

PROPERTYOWNER: fA..uE~TJt.)~ MI\~E ~~­

PROPERTIOWNERADDR~S: ~to~~~~~M~O~":~~~~~~,w~~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~0~~~·-------

EMAIL ADDRESS: "l'i "l-3'0) '\ DAYTIME PHONE: "'f'3~- to~~ 

PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
L..Dr'l, uss 33\1-

TAX ID: LOT: l or 2... BLOCK: ______ TRACT: ______ _ 

SUBDIVISION: LOT 1..1.YE: '-t>:J . 0E LQ"T 3, \.E:.S '3or;· US SURVEY:-------------

OFFICE USE ONLY 

COMPLE I ED APPLICATIOW ·". ,.,.. ... ~ ., . 
SITE PLAN . ,. ~· ... - ... , .. · ~· - ·' 

NARRATIVE .. CURRENT PLAT 

FEE PARKING PLAN 



REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION: 

For All Applications: 

D Completed application form 

D Narrative 

D Site Plan showing all existing and proposed 
structures with dimensions and location of util ities 

0 Proof of filing fee payment 

0 Proof of ownership 

0 Copy of cu rrent plat 

CERTIFICA T/ON: 

For Conditional Use Permit: 

0 Parking Plan 

D Inte rior Layout 

For Plat/Subdivision : 

D Three (3) copies of concept plat 

D Plat Certificate from a tit le company 

0 Topograph ic information 

D Proof of Flagging 

If Pertinent to Application: 

D Landscape Plan 

D Drainage and Utility Plan 

1 hereby certify that I am the owner of the property described above and that I desire a planning action in conformance with Sit ka 

General Code and hereby state that all of the above statements are true. I certify that th is application meets SCG requi rements to 

the best of my know ledge, belief, and professional ability . I acknowledge t hat payment of the review fee is non-refundable, is to 

cover costs associated with the processing of th is application, and does not ensure approval of the request. I understand that public 

notice wil l be mailed to neighboring property owners and published in the Da ily Sitka Sentinel. I further authorize municipal staff to 

access t he property to conduct site visits as necessary. I authorize the applicant listed on thi s application to conduct business on my 

Date 

1 certify that I desire a plann ing action in conformance with Sitka General Code and hereby state that all of the above statements are 

true. 1 certify that this application meets SCG requirements to the best of my knowledge, belief, and professional ability . I 

acknowledge that payment of the review fee is non-refundable, is to cover cost s associated with the processing of this application, 

and does not ensure approval of the request. 

Applicant (If different than owner) Dat e 
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CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA 
PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
GENERAL APPLICATION FORM 

APPLICATION FOR: 0 VARIANCE 0 CONDITIONAL USE 

0 ZONING AMENDMENT i2j( PLAT/SUBDIVISION 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: - .Si€"NC,l-- MP~S>e't' urr k•~E At:>~ust~t-Yr-

PROPERTY INFORMATION: 

CURRENT ZONING: __,i..""--'-\ _- M=-'-'H'-'----:----PROPOSED ZONING (if applicable):. ____________ _ 

CURRENT LAND USE(S): __________ PROPOSED LAND USES (if changing) : _________ _ 

APPLICANT INFORMATION: 

PROPERTYOWNER: fA..uE~TJt.)~ MI\~E ~~­

PROPERTIOWNERADDR~S: ~to~~~~~M~O~":~~~~~~,w~~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~0~~~·-------

EMAIL ADDRESS: "l'i "l-3'0) '\ DAYTIME PHONE: "'f'3~- to~~ 

PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
L..Dr'l, uss 33\1-

TAX ID: LOT: l or 2... BLOCK: ______ TRACT: ______ _ 

SUBDIVISION: LOT 1..1.YE: '-t>:J . 0E LQ"T 3, \.E:.S '3or;· US SURVEY:-------------

OFFICE USE ONLY 

COMPLE I ED APPLICATIOW ·". ,.,.. ... ~ ., . 
SITE PLAN . ,. ~· ... - ... , .. · ~· - ·' 

NARRATIVE .. CURRENT PLAT 

FEE PARKING PLAN 



REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION: 

For All Applications: 

D Completed application form 

D Narrative 

D Site Plan showing all existing and proposed 
structures with dimensions and location of util ities 

0 Proof of filing fee payment 

0 Proof of ownership 

0 Copy of cu rrent plat 

CERTIFICA T/ON: 

For Conditional Use Permit: 

0 Parking Plan 

D Inte rior Layout 

For Plat/Subdivision : 

D Three (3) copies of concept plat 

D Plat Certificate from a tit le company 

0 Topograph ic information 

D Proof of Flagging 

If Pertinent to Application: 

D Landscape Plan 

D Drainage and Utility Plan 

1 hereby certify that I am the owner of the property described above and that I desire a planning action in conformance with Sit ka 

General Code and hereby state that all of the above statements are true. I certify that th is application meets SCG requi rements to 

the best of my know ledge, belief, and professional ability . I acknowledge t hat payment of the review fee is non-refundable, is to 

cover costs associated with the processing of th is application, and does not ensure approval of the request. I understand that public 

notice wil l be mailed to neighboring property owners and published in the Da ily Sitka Sentinel. I further authorize municipal staff to 

access t he property to conduct site visits as necessary. I authorize the applicant listed on thi s application to conduct business on my 

Date 

1 certify that I desire a plann ing action in conformance with Sitka General Code and hereby state that all of the above statements are 

true. 1 certify that this application meets SCG requirements to the best of my knowledge, belief, and professional ability . I 

acknowledge that payment of the review fee is non-refundable, is to cover cost s associated with the processing of this application, 

and does not ensure approval of the request. 

Applicant (If different than owner) Dat e 



!il(i[ 

Iii( 

"'""""" S"To\TCCFIIUSICA 
tm lXMl.a!IJ"s:mA 

.... Wtlaf\J8J 

.... ditAil ili&J 

na tt 111 a:rrn '*' [)I ntS__.IiiT rr ___ IL- """'1<. 
n ( t.NPEnlliO, A ~GlAR Y PUJ...JC IN ,t,NJ rta M U o\ Tt IF ,.1U$Vt, ll.U 
CIMCIS1lDO NO MJIM,I'OSDWJ.Y N'l'tM(J 

Til It DCMI TU i: M tli5if'EfiL iiiliVIi:W:m li5lT1Dd Ni!i \liCI Of6ITb TM: 
'lfTHlN rvr NG..__ AOOCM.1li(D m ~<~: ~'--mo oc SH< 
111m. T Nm 'ltl.LNfMII. T rtlt lK US0 NO I'Uti'USU noDI P'ttlJD 

II!TM:U 111IW!I N~~JCJTAAY SUL.tK MT Nm'ltM 111 nas rnrnc.m: flltn 
"""'""!X 
N:rixtr HiLt lSI WIll Itt flAIL tJ IUlb 

WUSDt Oil 1111& 1XWi tJ iilD 

,.,.---- lOMilltttl.-~--

bi t )ljQj iJWJi dDi 

CfJrTifJCAir [f PAp£NT [[ I rrAl DfBSM)fMJ' DISTBICJ 

IAl.L CMotii..:au, NC m~r, toe:amiii: m M ~ 11111'1'~ 
M.l LJ.I.1 I.S:SlSSD ..u.DGT UJll u.KDS NO Dl fo\'IIJt tr n£ e:m ' KJiO..Ol 
rr snu Mt ,oUJ DlllU.. 

D.l.tuna _ DIIrtr __ 
fi__. UIIlKA./USU.. 

IIIWlt IIRLflli 
tm \IOIIDICFmxA 

0 NEILL 
SURV[YING AND ENGINEERING 

~~~Nk~ 4!9o7f~~·-~~~I<A 998J5 
rAX: (&07) 7 47-7!5'aO 
Et.I AJL: oneut ..... grOok.n•t 

i 
i 

LOT 5 

uss 

·--.. .. 
' ,; \ 
~ \ . \ 

LOT L USS 3670 

i----··-··- ·· - ··- ··-?. - .. -\bl~_,=-..!!=-=='---: 

C1 5'34'5&" 111.12' 1858.M' 
5,5'3&" 170.7$ 1&5t.M ' 

t 
-... 

VICI NITY MAP 
SCALE 1' •1,000' 

l..EliOO. 
" I'IWoiYCOOI!l.IOUCtl'~ 
ED G.lVU,.,..,.., .ws c:» ~ 

• SDDIMIT IOOOrl' ts(1') 

0 SUDIIIfotY IOUOf GmM:IDJ 

COf'VTOMTA 

---rnaLD< 

Mlill 

--c 

40l02D100 ,., 
.&*J ; 

Slll<A RECORDING DISTRtCT 



~E~.!_I£~~~:_':._ <~~--~ ~ ~~~!. _~?_r_ .~~~-~~~:.-~~-~-~-~_!:~f~~.!._ .~.I_S_~R~CT 
I, llll. IJtiflt 'INC";t llll,\10111..: Ol.lt't N'IX.tllrn A/Ill IXIAI.ill:'ll 
N-10 M:lll-/1; I !lj/IJ/tt \llilt..C:llli H)ll lilf t.:IIY JIHf) f)(Jio(I'OI.:II 
or •;• t"l-..\ no llt.Ut 11"1 cumrv lilA t, het :co~miN'> 10 1111" w corm~ 
01- 11\f. l'JlY ANll lJUW.ItJI./1 1lf :>l lii. A. 1111. I OI IOVIIN(I IJC~)_;I(I I)t:l) 
l'IWI ' I. H I r t•; t,;IIWUI (I liN 11 11 1/l',t;()j,l}~; IN "i ll( Nl'l~l (}I · 

k":"' t?, "'{(#"'.;)'! "I :!·(•! ..... C!)/\1~.~-:y.,._ .. __ -··· ·-·· ·-··-----·---. 
Mill n -11\ 1, ACL"f1H1.11Nf; fU "Ill[." rttt :UIV~: IN Mr I~(IS~;¥ S~ON. Al.l 
11 1 1'~ ; ..... ~.· ... ·;~· ll /\l:....,I N\1 :-,1\JI) LIIM I:; J\NO IN 1· 1\V\11( l\1 fill 
t';I I Y MW IJDIWII(;!I (II- :-illt...\ AJU" 1'"111 IN IIlLI. 

CERHFICA'IE OF APPr<OIIAL UY TH l UOA~O 

C(Rllf"IC AlE OF APPROVAL !JY TH( ASSO.CBLY 

' 
. __ ·) .. "-~:":\:.~~~~ ...... :· . 

(.'1,1 .~ ... 

5 1A11. 1.11 AI.ASI'..\ l 
1$1" ,,J()fl,.'1Al IJI'.lli<Jl:l ~.:~ 
I, lltl t,INO!It'.ilfltii:O, (l(INC DUI.1' N'f'OIN1(V At-W 
UliAUfMJI ANI) Af. IIN~.> A~!J::-.•;Ull I Ul 1111. l:ift N-!IJ 
0CA/f)VUI (If Si lK.\, liO III ' H((JY Cl.lt1U l IIIA1 1 M:C.OI1!11Nij 
1\) lltr 111.1-:(MliJ\ Ut" It II ' r;nY . IINiJ U(Mfi)VI"'.I I 1.1 ~-.1 11(", 
IIU (UI.lOW\N(; ll!"~;tl(UJf-"1} PfWI'rttT1' l'.i CA!Irlll'.(.l 00 
1111: rAX ltt:CUf(J '; IN Ill!" NAt.![ Ul' · 

. {;;:1\f'l\i;;· &r/,..,1. ~·~: .. . JYlA.~5~:~~---- -··­
J.Nil 111M, .\I~CUHUING 10 IHI·. I ~L~Orcll~J IN t.n 
r·u•~:>l . S~ ~l)N, AU TAXtS ASSU-.')t.O 11(:.\IN:i"l ~;NO LANII~ 

:~ :--~~~~;~,~~~~ 1 1 ~~i~~;~~1 ~~1XIfl~}~~.;t.A:IIr\ll~~~~~~!i.</V 
Wll I. ill Otn ON t)N ill-"1"<,111', 

(lAII 1"1 lllt';J .~/~1\Y Ol·. fY.~!I.:._ ___ .. , Ill f.~ 
.\ 1 !;JI}(A, t\LA';tc:A 

t:iLr:~... a~"''""'"'' ......... ____ _ 
~.~. ~~·f,~~ - l "ll Y ANI! t.tr)HUlll"'.ll 0 1 '.I ll< A 

PLAT NOTES 
II~ I'URI'O'.;( o· HilS IUT IS 10 AIJJJ!if IlK: I'RO'[RTY UNI:S !Y 
CM LtH .) ANil IH£ UN~Hl~VIOCU POOliON {): I 01 ?.. II~ .\Jrt 
~1"JU T1t ()I" IIAWIIOl UlN I«J., INIU rtiL CONnlllltAII~ SIIO'AN (~ liiiS Pt.Al. 

' .~--------------------------~ 
" ,', 
"' ·.· 
:::: 

~(.o () :•tl 11) 1\0 

\-:r;;;:.:-.;;;:,~t;;:;·;::~~....-.:l;;;:;;;;;;;;;;,ru;:;;l 
GRAPHIC SCAt.£ 

·~--------------------------~------

ci II U 1 .. C II 
~iiJ IJOIV IDIO N 

0 

W•" (."/'!.? i '··- ~ -~ ..... -~ :( ?" 'b . 

I 1/2• AI tJ t.l (:JJ• ~ I~HI..\1~ I ()I Nil 
nw!l ~;tJI<vtiY 

I 1/J." AUil.l (;N' ON I~I"OAR ~-;- IIIIS !lllf(Vf"'f' 

VICINil'Y MAP 
SCALE 1" - 1 000' 

r :cl <~~'1. ,;,, ,,,, ,,.,._,_ ... ·- I 
! l·;t•i '. ·l'r l'li /J!./1; ! 
!.:~:~ ~·:·.~~:;: .~ . ;·.· :;_;~~~. ~ll:;: ~~;~~ . ~ :~!; ~:.~· .. : ! 

~-~-~~:~I~A.E~;-~_!. -~~-~!.~.~~-~~~~~!.~ ... :\~.Q--9-~':!~.~~.!ION 
I 11!-lll"ll 'i' Cfl~llf"'f 111>\~ I >\M /Ill O"WNITI C\1- lrlt. 
I'IWI' t Hll ~~tOWN ANO Uf:>C'Wfllll llf .HI"UN MO III II! I 
lll'HI~ ii Y ,V)()I•j 1•11:, i 'I.N~ t)f· ~.U\101\Il~ t>H Wl"ltl 1.\( 
rllll ('(IN ~>I:.Nl ANti t)flii( .A II .-\1 \ I'VU1u: ~.11\U 1';. 
~11.1. Y~:. 'Nhlt:'"•. l'Aifjo,~. IINIJ U lt·II "H (It "fN !\f'i\t) "~, 
II) I'IIUII;: ; llfl I'I~IVAl l. ll''t ... ::; N()l f."O 

.. L.P./. 2 . ?;/:U ..... ,_ ....... ·- . 
.!.!.~!!.... l.. 

~~~~-;· -~- .. :1!,. .. ; __ ./n~~(l 

~:!~E- ~9}!!~:? __ ~£~~-1?-~~-~-~9-~-~~~~T 
IJNIIIII '>! Alt'.i Or At.li"fliCA 1 

~,'~yti"::, ~~~;:;" <): ~-~ lkJ ·:~, 

oZJ'J~~ -~(I. '~f,'~1 t".~. n~-~~/r ~.~V.M!i,i~:iN, ,:. ~~~~!:~ n. 
h NtJIN:t'l' I~LI"'UI.tUt " tN ANti H.il! UIC : : tAll 1,11 
f\l A~:.KA, (lltl.) l'O~IM I'.•';I(JNl{l A'; ';Wt\I~N . f \("1~:_;(}1\' AII \ 
Al'l't AHr!) 

f!1?. ~1E'Ttr:1 ~f~ tJ1A:.O:)<f)J. . . 
Ill 1.1 ( 1\NGY•N 'ft) fll IIJ[Nh..;AL JNI.)IVII)III\1. ($1 
~4l. N1 10N\I) Nm WH<J UCE<:UHIJ "1111. 1'1'111-tiN 1'1 t.l !\Nil 

jijA f"·.~:'!_!_!:- ~..;j)./f!'::.::·: .... ~C~.: N•)V"J~f~~~~~ f1t~:7 ~~IIM I 
I Itt Fl Y ANf) V(ll liN I Af~t. Y f"Ofl lllf. II' .I ' , All(• 
..-VI<I'O~~- ~ !Itt mJN !~•l'(:lf II.IJ. 

WI INt.~.!; MY IIN-11) Al~ l) NOINiil\1 ' :! N liN I"JA' I•NII 
"ff.AH IN 11-11~) C:l)J: III-'IC:AII IIH :.O I lll~ltiiN M.{lll ffro.! 

t':; _,, -':!~ tJ: .. - r~~::"N.:~--"~.,.,.';':,,...,.,.-. ... 
... ~~y 1•11/Jt}IN J.NO IIIII IIU. ~~rAft lit I'J .ASjo,J, 

1-4' t .t"lt.it.ll!;<;l~ t"II.I'IIILS J./ .:_1_8 :..? ~(, 

LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT 
LOT 3, USS 3317 



0 INDI CATES AN IRON POST WITH 8R AS.1 CAP 
(OR A BRASS TA8l.[ T IN COf.I~R f T E) 

OTHfR III ONU fr..UN TS ARE WOOO EN POSTS 

~b!--1-----:r-:'? 
SCALE IN CH A INS 

12 
I 

<? . 
<?o .. 

UH.lU!NAL 

U. S SURVEY 
No. 3 3 17, ALASKA 

embracing 

TRACTS A AND B 

SITUATI>Il 

ON tilE EAST£1LY Si!OlU! OF SITKA SOUND 

AT IU.LI!UT POINT , NOi.TIUIEST or~ AND ADJOIN.ING 

U. S, SUP..VEY NO, 2420 

DErENDEio:~ 2ESU2VEY 01'' LDlE 3-4 

U, S. SUi.VEY No . 2420 

TOTAL AREA : tRJ.CTS A an4 B 54. 68 A.CR.ti:S 

AT VITN&SS KUN'DEi. COiNER NO , 1 , TU CT i 

SU2VKYED BY 

JOliN H. SHORT, C.UTOGIUI'IIEI< (CADASTIW.) 

A.liBUST 26 to SEPTEKOEi 10, 1964 

UNDER. SPECIAL lNSTllDCTIONS 
DArED APJUL 12 1 1964 

AND APPiDVED A.PK.IL 26 1 1954. 

UNI TED SU .... S DEP4Rti£NT Of THE ,DITIWO~ 
BUw:EAU OF LlND K4.NACI:}£NT 

Vaahin(ton, D. C, January 4, lVM 

'l'hb plat b 1trict4 contorubb t~ the approved 
field notu, and the 1v.rvay, havinc '· b .. o corractly 
ueauhd in a.coord.,ce vi th tha requ.lr ... ta of 
law ~d th• r-ruJ..ationt of thh Bur-..", it h•nby 
accaptBd. 



City & Borough of Sitka, Alaska 
Selected Parcel: 109 HARBOR MOUNTAIN ID: 25610000 
Printed 11 /28/2016 from http://www.mainstreetmaps .com/ak/s itka/internal.asp 

50 m 
200ft 

MalnSlreetGIS 
MainStreetGIS, LLC 
www.mainst reetgis .com 

This map is lor informational purposes only. It is not for appraisal of, description of, or conveyance of land. The City & Borough of Sitka, Alaska and MainStreetGIS, LLC assume no legal responsibility for the information contained herein. 



Parce ii D: 2557 100-1 
00:--10\'.-\N/./A J'\ E SE ES Z 

SEESZ, DO:'>OVAC\, 0 ./.J.-\ '\' E, II I. 
114 HARBOR :\I O Ui\Tr\1!'/ RD. 

S ITKA .-\K 99835 

Parce iiD: 25605000 
ROBERT/ ERI'\ESTIN PEE U \1.-\SSEY 

PEEL, ROBERT/~ l r\SSEY, EI~NF.ST I NE 

10911.-\RBOR \IT RD 
S ITKA.-\ K 99835 

Parce i iD: 25620000 
PA ULINE BERGDOLL RE\"O C ABLE 

TR UST 
C/0 Ui'\0.-\ SC Hi\IIOT 

BERGDOLL T RUST, PA ULINE, F. 
4-106 HALIB UT 1'011'\T Rl) 

S ITKA r\K 99835 

Parce l I D: 25571005 
LL CAS/.J ULIE S KORD.-\I!Llt\I AUC II 

S h: O RD.-\ 11 L, IXC..\.S & J\1.-\ l'C II , J UUE 
110 HARBOR i>!O UNTA I'\' RO 

S ITK-\ r\K 99835 

Parce ii D: 256 10000 

1\IAS "EY,JJl. ' T IC\E 
109 ~OO~!OUNT.-\IN RD 
~ SITKA r\K 99835 

Parce ii D: 25624000 
.-\ L \ S K.-\ , STATE OF 

HALIB UT I'OIJ'\T RE C AR EA 
ALA S KA, STATE OF 

371l0 11 .-\LIB UT POINT RD 
S ITKA A I( 99835 

ParcciiD: 2557 1006 
MARK R'EIO 

REID, \lARK, K. 
P.O. BOX 120 I 

S IT K.-\ A K 99835- 120 I 

Parce l I D: 256 15000 
DELSTENGL 
STE'\'GL, DEL 

.lJ2J V.-\UI.-\LL.-1. OR 
S !TK.-\ .-\ K 99835 

Parce l I D: 26004000 
C ITY 3< BOROUG H OF SITK.-\ 
C ITY & BOHOUGII OF~ 

100 U.\ICO~'I 

~..-,\<99835 

P&Z Mailing 
December 9, 2016 



Cicy a·na oul-o'llgh of s i t ka, AK 
100 Lincoln st 
Sicka, AK 99835 

Date 
Rece pt : 
cash e r: 
Rece ved From: 

11/25/2016 
2017-0002 s 713 
Front CoLmter 

O' NEILL SURVEYING 

PLAN - Plan ni ng Pe rm its / Zo 
nin g 
ST1 - Sales Tax 4ch quarce 
r CY 

Receipt Total 

Total Check 

Total Remit ted 

Total Recei ved 

150.00 

7 .50 

15 7 .50 

157. 50 

157.50 

15 7 .50 

INVOICE 

CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA 

100 LINCOLN STREET, SITKA ALASKA 99835 

DATE \(/ ?,b-{/i( 

To (!) f\..u: l:( S W" "~ 

ACCOUNT# 100-300-320-3201 .002 
PLANNING & ZONING 

Variance ..... . .. . ... .... . ... . .. . ..... . . ........ .. .. .. .... --~-+-~-=-·-1>_1>____, 
Conditional Use Perm it .. ... ......... . .. . . . . .... . . ... --------1 

Minor Subdivision ...... .... ....... ............... ......... ___ -g-_,~.=· 0 ""---'-.-=OtJ'-=-{ 

Major Subdivision .... .. . ... .. ....... .. . .. ..... . .. . .. . . _____ ___, 

Zoning Map Change ........... .. .... ... . .. . . .... . ... _____ _, 

Zoiling Text Chai iS:Jc ... . ... ......... .. .. . ... ,_, .~ ···· ···-- - - ----1 

Lot Merger .. . .. . .. ... . .......... ... ............. .... .... -----=--1 

Boundary Line Adjustment. ... . ...... . ...... .. ..... __ _,z'--s-'--;--6D____, 
General Perm it. ... ........... .... .. .. . .. .. .... ...... .. ·--------! 

Appeal of Enforcement Action (Pending) ... ····------; 
Other ... ... ... ... ..... ... ... . ... ........... . .. ....... .. ... ------:--1! 
Sales Tax ... .. . . .. ... . .... . ......... .. . ........ .. .... . .. ____ I__._S?D=-----1 

TOTAL .... .. .. . .... .. ... ....... . .. ........ ........ .. ..... -+-\~.......__,1'--. % _ __, 

Thank you 



AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO: 

Del Stengl 
POBox6575 
Sitka, AK 99835 

AETIN51448 
DEED OF PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE 

The GRANTOR Jonathan 0. Lowrance, Personal Representative of the Estate of 
Marguerite I. Lowrance, deceased, in the Superior Court, First Judicial District Case No. 1SI-
11-55PR, whose mailing address is 3408 Halibut Point Rd. Apt. A, Sitka, AK 99835, and in 
consideration ofTEN DOLLARS ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the 
receipt of which is hereby aclmowledged, has granted, bargained, sold and conveyed, and warranted 
and b)kthese presents does grant, bargain, sell, convey and transfer to the said Del Stengl, Grantee, 
whose mailing address is PO Box 6575, Sitka, AK 99835, and to the heirs and assigns, forever, all of 
the right, title and interest that the Estate of Marguerite I. Lowrance, Deceased, at the time of her 
death, and also all of the right, title and interest that said Estate, by operation of law or otherwise, may 
have acquired, in and to the following described real estate located in the Sitka Recording District, 
First Judicial District, State of Alaska: 

fLot 3, Tract A, U.S. Survey 3317, Sitka Recording District, First Judicial District, 
State of Alaska EXCEPTING THERFROM any portion lying within the Right-of­
Way of Halibut Point Rd. 

SUBJECT TO reservations, exceptions, easements, covenants, conditions and restrictions of 
record, if any. 

S th tl .I-
DATED this --"""'--"'----day of___Ln--'--:v"-lr,.::....v..:::.5-'-l ____ ,, 2015. 

GRANTOR: The Estate of Marguerite I. Lowrance, deceased, in the 
Superior Court, First Judicial District Case No. lSI-11- · 
SSPR 

J nathan 0. Lowrance, Personal Representative 

PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE'S DEED -1-
A-4350-3909 

eRecorded Document 

111 11 11111 111111111111111111 
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2015-000897-0 



STATE OF ALASKA 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

) 
) 
) 

ss. 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on this Fifth day of August, 2015, before me, the undersigned 
Notary Public in and for the State of Alaska, duly commissioned and sworn as such, personally came 
Jonathan 0. Lowrance, Personal Representative of the Estate of Marguerite L Lowrance, 
deceased, in the Superior Court, First Judicial District Case No. lSI-11-SSPR, to me known to be 
the individual who signed this document and known to me to be the person described in and who 
executed the foregoing document as Personal Representative of the Marguerite I. Lowrance, and 
acknowledged to me that he signed the same freely and voluntarily for the uses and purposes therein 
mentioned as Personal Representative on behalf of the Estate of Marguerite I. Lowrance. 

Witness my hand and seal. 

(SEAL) 

STATE OF ALASKAe.·· . · 
NOTARY PUBLIC . 

MATTHEW G. LOVE ·- · 
My Commission Expires .. 7/W) . 

PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE'S DEED -2-
A-4350-3909 

eRecorded Document 

Notary Public in and for Alas:a/ 
My Commission Expires: .....,7,<-Jt_:_._C1,_,__'-'-/ /..;___ ____ _ 

111 11111111111111111111 11111 
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2004-000659-0 
Recording Dist: 103 - Sitka 
4/13/2004 1 :48 PM Pages: 1 of 2 

~ 1/ll/l/lllll /l ll /lllllllllllllllllll/ lllllllfiiJIIII/IIIIlllllllllllllll llll l Ill 

PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE'S DEED 

The Grantor, Ernestine Massey, Personal Representative of the Estate of Walter Massey, in Case 
No. 1 SI-73-04 PR in the Superior Court for the State of Alaska, First Judicial District ~t Sitka, whose address 
is I 09 Harbor Mountain Road, Sitka, Alaska 99835, for valuable consideration, conveys and grants to the 
Grantee, Ernestine Massey, a married person, whose address is l 09 Harbor Mountain Road, Sitka, Alaska 
99835, all right, title and interest in tbe following described rea l estate: 

- -.a -portion of Lot Two (2), USS 3317, Sitka Recording District, First 
Judicial District, State of Alaska, including within its boundaries Lot 
One (1) of the U.S. Survey 3317 Lot Three (3) Lot Line Adjustment 
plat, recorded with the Sitka District Recorder as Plat No. 96-29 on 
November 21, 1996, described by metes and bounds as follows: 
commencing at the northenunost comer of Lot One (1) ofthe U.S. 
Survey 3317 Lot Three (3) Lot Line Adjustment plat, recorded with 
the Sitka District Recorder as Plat No. 96-29 on November 21, 1996, 
as lhe true point ofbeginning, -thence N 02° 50' 00" W a distance of 
50.45 feet to Corner No. 1, thence S 70° 00' 00" W a distance of 
132.86 feet to CornebNo. 2, thence S 29° 35' 00" E a distance of 
48 .88 feet to ComerN~3fthence S 32° 19' 00" a distance of89.56 
feet to Comer No.4, thence S 33° 4.1' 00" E a distance of 94.90 feet 
to Corner No. 5, thence N 59° 50' 00" E a distance of 12.31 feet to 
Comer No. 6, and thence N 02° 50' 00" W a distance of 188.70 feet 
back to the true point of beginning, a parcel commonly known as the 
south portion of Lot Two (2), USS 3317; 

And as follows : 

a portion of Lot Two (2), USS 3317, Sitka Recording District, First 
Judicial District, State of Alaska, described by metes and bounds as 
follows: commencing at the northernmost corner of Lot Three (3), 
USS 3317, thence S 20° 01' 00" E a distance of 165.00 feet to the true 
point ofbeginning, thence S 20° 01' 00" E a distance of20.00 feet to 

~in.. ';f. S 2~ 35 ' E a distance of 2. 8 feet. 
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Corner No. 1, thence S 70° 00' 00" W a distance calculated per the 
U.S. Survey 3317 Lot Three (3) Lot Line Adjustment plat, recorded 
with the Sitka District Recorder as Plat No . 96-29 on November 21, 
1996, as 226.99 feet (and a recorded distance of 227.83 feet 
according to that same plat), to Corner No.2, thence N 02° 50' 00" W 
a distance of20.91 feet to Comer No.3, and thence N 70° 00' 00" E 
a distance calculated per the U.S. Survey 3317 Lot Three (3) Lot Line 
Adjustment plat, recorded v.rith the Sitka District Recorder as Plat No. 
96-29 on November 2 1, 1996, as 220.8 1 feet (and a recorded 
distance of 22 L 7 1 feet according to thq.t same plat) to the true point 
of beginn.ing, a parcel commonly known as the northwest portion of 
unsubdivided portion of Lot Two (2), USS 3317. 

DATED this I 3--cA day of ---',M'-'-_1<-=-I_L. _______ , 2004. 

~~ @.c~ ~f..U?ta/'!&;o-w.u.,.,_--&tz"~- ~'/ 
Ernestine Massey, Personal epresentat1ve of the r. -1-tf_ 

STATE OF ALASKA 

FIRST JUDICiAL DISTRICT 

) 
) 
) 

Estate of Walter Massey -;£k E~ e/ v-ltz-(,i - L• () 7~-z-?-
ss: 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this l3_ day of, March, 2004, by Ernestine 
Massey, Personal Representative of the Estate of Walter Massey. 

STATE OF ALASKA t.ft~~' 
NOTARY PUBLIC (~-:-z.~ 

JUDITH A. BROWN ~;: 
My Commission E.xpires ~\ '"'-\~ 

MAElPRDJ .wpd.c:\masscye 
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RETURN TO: 
Pearson & Hanson 
P.O. Box 98 
Sitka, Alaska 9983 5 

PEARSON & HANSON 
At1orne}s at Law 
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